
#  Villanova (10-12) -vs- #  UT Arlington (1-01-6)
03/28/2026 at Arlington, TX (Clay Gould Ballpark)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Winkler, Kyle (2-0)
Loss: Kelley, Jack (2-3)
Save: Sears, Merek (1)
HBP: Podgorski, JP
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Kyle Parker First: DeMond Thomas Third Base: Cale Smith 
Start: 2:05 PM   Time: 2:38   Attendance: 211   Weather: Conditions: Cloudy

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
Villanova 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 1 0 3 8 3
UT Arlington 0 1 0 0 6 2 2 0 X 11 12 0

Villanova 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Lemon, Austin rf 4 0 0 0 1 2 0
Leon, Brayden 2b 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Schuler, Tim PH/lf 2 0 0 0 0 0 0
Whoo, Michael ss 4 1 2 0 0 0 0
Quint, Collin dh 4 1 3 1 0 0 0
Riche, Carter 1b 3 1 0 0 1 1 2
Hotali, Larry 3b 2 0 2 0 1 0 0
Giallus, Mark c 4 0 1 1 0 1 3
    Bollin, Jake c 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Roventi, Jack cf 3 0 0 1 0 2 0
Toole, Trent lf/2b 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
    Podgorski, JP p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Chavez, Jack p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 32 3 8 3 3 7 7

2B: Hotali, Larry (1)
SH: Hotali, Larry (1)
SF: Roventi, Jack (1)
SB: Whoo, Michael (1); Hotali, Larry (1)
E: Giallus, Mark (1); Hotali, Larry (1); Toole, Trent (1)
DP: 1

UT Arlington 11

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Laracuente, Harold ss 5 2 3 5 0 1 0
Fields, Noah rf/1b 3 1 0 0 1 1 2
Melendez, Xavier 2b 4 1 1 2 0 1 0
Mazoch, Zach dh 4 0 0 0 1 0 2
McAfee, Xander cf 5 2 3 1 0 0 0
Ho, Ethan c 3 1 2 1 1 1 1
Phillips, Austin 3b 4 1 1 0 0 1 1
Dygert, Caylon 1b 2 1 0 0 0 2 0
    Knott, Preston rf 2 0 1 1 0 1 0
Hill, Jackson lf 3 2 1 0 1 1 0
    Sears, Merek p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 35 11 12 10 4 9 6

2B: McAfee, Xander (1)
3B: Laracuente, Harold (1)
SF: Melendez, Xavier (1)
SB: Hill, Jackson (1); Laracuente, Harold (1); Fields, Noah (1)
HBP: Fields, Noah (1)
DP: 1

Villanova IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Kelley, Jack (L, 2-3) 4.0 5 5 4 2 5 1 0 0 0 17 19 7 0 67
Podgorski, JP 2.0 5 6 6 2 1 0 0 1 0 10 14 2 2 52
Chavez, Jack 2.0 2 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 8 8 1 2 30
Totals 12 11 10 4 9 1 0 1 0 35 41 10 4 149

UT Arlington IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Winkler, Kyle (W, 2-0) 5.0 5 2 2 2 3 0 0 0 0 17 21 5 5 82
Sears, Merek (S, 1) 4.0 3 1 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 15 16 6 2 51
Totals 8 3 3 3 7 0 0 0 0 32 37 11 7 133



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Villanova - Top of 1st VU UTA
Lemon,Austin struck out swinging (2-2 KBKBFS). 0 0
Leon,Brayden flied out down the right field line putout by rf (1-0 B). 0 0
Whoo,Michael singled to left field (1-0 B). 0 0
Quint,Collin singled to left center (2-2 SSBB); Whoo,Michael advanced to second base. 0 0
Riche,Carter reached on a fielder's choice hit to short (2-1 BBF); Quint,Collin out at second base, ss to 2b. 0 0

UT Arlington - Bottom of 1st VU UTA
Laracuente,Harold struck out looking (3-2 FBBFBK). 0 0
Fields,Noah walked (3-1 FBBBB). 0 0
Melendez,Xavier struck out looking (0-2 KKK). 0 0
Mazoch,Zach flied out to deep center field putout by cf (2-2 SBFB). 0 0

Villanova - Top of 2nd VU UTA
Hotali,Larry singled to shallow left field (2-2 BBKF). 0 0
Giallus,Mark struck out swinging (1-2 BKFS). 0 0
Hotali,Larry stole second base. 0 0
Roventi,Jack struck out swinging (2-2 SSBBS). 0 0
Toole,Trent grounded out to third base, 3b to 1b (3-1 BKBB). 0 0

UT Arlington - Bottom of 2nd VU UTA
McAfee,Xander doubled to left field (0-0). 0 0
Ho,Ethan singled to shallow left field (1-0 B); McAfee,Xander scored from second base on play and a fielding
error by Toole,Trent (E7); Ho,Ethan out at second base, lf to 2b. 0 1
Phillips,Austin flied out to lf (1-1 BK). 0 1
Dygert,Caylon struck out swinging (1-2 KKBS). 0 1

Villanova - Top of 3rd VU UTA
Lemon,Austin popped up to shallow left field putout by ss (1-0 B). 0 1
Leon,Brayden grounded out to short, ss to 1b (1-1 KB). 0 1
Whoo,Michael flied out to right center putout by cf (2-1 KBB). 0 1

UT Arlington - Bottom of 3rd VU UTA
Hill,Jackson popped up to second base (1-0 B). 0 1
Laracuente,Harold flied out to rf (3-2 FBBFB). 0 1
Fields,Noah popped up to the infield putout by ss (1-1 SB). 0 1

Villanova - Top of 4th VU UTA
Quint,Collin singled to left field (2-2 BFSB). 0 1
Riche,Carter walked (3-2 BFBBSB); Quint,Collin advanced to second base. 0 1
Hotali,Larry sacrifice bunt to the infield, 3b to 2b (0-0); Quint,Collin advanced to third base; Riche,Carter
advanced to second base. 0 1
Giallus,Mark singled through the left side of the infield, RBI (0-2 FK); Quint,Collin scored; Riche,Carter
advanced to third base. 1 1
Roventi,Jack sacrifice fly to left center putout by lf, RBI (1-1 BK); Riche,Carter scored. 2 1
Toole,Trent grounded out to short, ss to 1b (3-2 BSBBK). 2 1

UT Arlington - Bottom of 4th VU UTA
Melendez,Xavier flied out to right center putout by rf (1-1 FB). 2 1
Mazoch,Zach flied out to cf (0-0). 2 1
McAfee,Xander singled up the middle (0-1 K). 2 1



Ho,Ethan struck out swinging (2-2 BBFFFS). 2 1
Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   

 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 6   Hits: 4   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 2   Hits: 2   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   

Villanova - Top of 5th VU UTA
Lemon,Austin walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 2 1
VU substitution: Schuler,Tim pinch hitting for Leon,Brayden. 2 1
Schuler,Tim grounded into double play to third base, 3b to 2b to 1b (0-1 K); Lemon,Austin out at 2B on the
play, 3b to 2b. 2 1
Whoo,Michael flied out to cf (2-0 BB). 2 1

UT Arlington - Bottom of 5th VU UTA
VU position change: Schuler,Tim remains in the game at lf 2 1
VU position change: Toole,Trent now playing 2b from lf 2 1
Phillips,Austin singled to right center (1-0 B). 2 1
Phillips,Austin advanced to second base on a wild pitch. 2 1
Dygert,Caylon struck out on dropped third strike, reached on error throwing by c by Giallus,Mark (E2) (3-3
BBBKKS). 2 1
Hill,Jackson walked (3-2 BBBKKB); Phillips,Austin advanced to third base; Dygert,Caylon advanced to
second base. 2 1
Mound visit (VU) 2 1
Laracuente,Harold tripled, 3RBI (0-0); Phillips,Austin scored; Dygert,Caylon scored from second base,
unearned; Hill,Jackson scored from first base. 2 4
VU pitching change: Podgorski,JP replaces Kelley,Jack. 2 4
Fields,Noah hit by pitch (2-0 BBB). 2 4
Melendez,Xavier singled to left field, RBI (0-0); Laracuente,Harold scored; Fields,Noah advanced to second
base. 2 5
Mazoch,Zach walked (3-1 BBFBB); Fields,Noah advanced to third base; Melendez,Xavier advanced to second
base. 2 5
McAfee,Xander grounded into double play to short, ss to 2b to 1b, RBI (3-1 KBBB); Fields,Noah scored;
Melendez,Xavier advanced to third base; Mazoch,Zach out at 2B on the play, ss to 2b. 2 6
Ho,Ethan singled to center field, RBI (3-1 BBBK); Melendez,Xavier scored. 2 7
Phillips,Austin popped up to the infield putout by ss (0-0). 2 7

Villanova - Top of 6th VU UTA
UTA position change: Fields,Noah now playing 1b from rf 2 7
UTA substitution: Knott,Preston replaces Dygert,Caylon at rf, batting 8th. 2 7
UTA pitching change: Sears,Merek replaces Winkler,Kyle. 2 7
Quint,Collin fouled out in first base side foul territory putout by 1b (0-0). 2 7
Riche,Carter fouled out in first base side foul territory putout by 1b (1-0 B). 2 7
Hotali,Larry doubled to deep left field (1-1 KB). 2 7
Giallus,Mark popped up to second base (1-0 B). 2 7

UT Arlington - Bottom of 6th VU UTA
Knott,Preston struck out swinging (2-2 BBFFFS). 2 7
Hill,Jackson singled to center field (0-0). 2 7
Hill,Jackson stole second base. 2 7
Laracuente,Harold singled to right field, RBI (3-2 BBBKKFF); Hill,Jackson scored from second base. 2 8
Fields,Noah reached on a fielding error fielding by 3b by Hotali,Larry (E5) (0-2 FF); Laracuente,Harold
advanced to second base. 2 8
Fields,Noah stole second base; Laracuente,Harold stole third base. 2 8
Melendez,Xavier sacrifice fly to deep right field putout by rf, RBI (2-2 BKFFB); Laracuente,Harold scored;
Fields,Noah advanced to third base. 2 9
Mazoch,Zach grounded out to first base, unassisted (0-0). 2 9

Villanova - Top of 7th VU UTA
Roventi,Jack struck out looking (2-2 KSBBK). 2 9
Toole,Trent grounded out to short, ss to 1b (1-2 KBF). 2 9
Lemon,Austin grounded out to the pitcher, p to 3b to 1b (1-1 BS). 2 9



 

Runs: 2   Hits: 3   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 2   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

UT Arlington - Bottom of 7th VU UTA
McAfee,Xander singled to left field (0-2 FF). 2 9
Ho,Ethan walked (3-0 BBBB); McAfee,Xander advanced to second base. 2 9
VU pitching change: Chavez,Jack replaces Podgorski,JP. 2 9
Phillips,Austin struck out swinging (2-2 BFBSS). 2 9
Knott,Preston singled to right center, RBI (2-0 BB); McAfee,Xander scored from second base; Ho,Ethan
advanced from first base to third base. 2 10
Hill,Jackson struck out swinging (0-2 SSS). 2 10
Laracuente,Harold singled down the right field line, RBI (0-0); Ho,Ethan scored; Knott,Preston advanced
from first base to third base. 2 11
Fields,Noah struck out looking (0-2 FSK). 2 11

Villanova - Top of 8th VU UTA
Schuler,Tim flied out to left center putout by lf (1-1 BK). 2 11
Whoo,Michael singled to right field (1-2 KBF). 2 11
Whoo,Michael stole second base. 2 11
Quint,Collin singled to center field, RBI (2-1 KBB); Whoo,Michael scored from second base. 3 11
Riche,Carter struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 3 11
Hotali,Larry walked (3-1 KBBBB); Quint,Collin advanced to second base. 3 11
Giallus,Mark popped up to shallow center field putout by 2b (1-0 B). 3 11

UT Arlington - Bottom of 8th VU UTA
VU defensive substitution: Bollin,Jake replaces Giallus,Mark at c 3 11
Melendez,Xavier flied out to cf (0-0). 3 11
Mazoch,Zach grounded out to second base, 2b to 1b (2-1 BBF). 3 11
McAfee,Xander grounded out to short, ss to 1b (3-2 SFFFBFBFB). 3 11

Villanova - Top of 9th VU UTA
Roventi,Jack flied out down the right field line putout by rf (0-0). 3 11
Toole,Trent struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 3 11
Lemon,Austin struck out swinging (1-2 KBSS). 3 11

UT Arlington - Bottom of 9th VU UTA


